

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____)	
SARAHJANE BLUM, et al.,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-12229-JLT
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Leave to File Excess Pages Granted
v.)	on 4/5/12
)	
ERIC HOLDER, in his official capacity as)	Oral Argument Set for May 14, 2012
Attorney General of the United States)	(By Order of the Court on 3/7/12)
of America,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFEDANT’S MOTION
TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint May Not Be Dismissed on
 Standing or Ripeness Grounds 2

 II. Plaintiffs Adequately State Claims for
 Violations of the First Amendment 12

 A. AETA is Substantially Overbroad 12

 1. By Its Terms, AETA Criminalizes
 Plaintiffs’ Proposed Speech 14

 2. None of the “Saving” Provisions of AETA
 Support the Government 21

 B. AETA is Void for Vagueness 23

 C. AETA Impermissibly Discriminates Based on
 Content and Viewpoint 32

CONCLUSION 39

Table of Authorities

CASES

Ackerley Commc'ns v. City of Cambridge,
88 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1996).....35

AIDS Action Comm. v. MBTA, 42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)33

Am. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Coakley,
No. 10-11165, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114750 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2010)23

Am. Life League v. Reno, 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) 37-38

Am. Life League v. United States, 855 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Va. 1994).....5

Arevalo v. Ashcroft, 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....25

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter, 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993) 22-23

Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1970).....2

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)12

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....34

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)12

Cameron v. Johnson, 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....26

Caribbean Int'l News Corp. v. Agostini,
12 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.P.R. 1998)..... 6-7

CISPES v. FBI, 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 4-5

City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 12-13, 23

City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)13, 24

Debs v. United States, 249 U.S. 211 (1919)16 n.8

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)2

Dorman v. Satti, 862 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1988)26

Fisher v. King, 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000)5

Geurin Contractors, Inc. v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.,
636 S.W.2d 638 (Ark. 1982).....17

Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....12

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....23, 28

Gully v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co., 774 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1985).....17

Hirschkop v. Snead, 594 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1979)26

In re C.R. Stone Concrete Contrs., Inc.,
462 B.R. 6 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)18

Jane L. v. Bangerter, 61 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1995).....26

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 24-25

Labberton v. General Cas. Co. of Am., 332 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1958).....18

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat, 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)2, 3, 7, 11

Martco Ltd. P’ship v. Wellons, Inc., 588 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Massachusetts Fair Share, Inc. v. Town of Rockland,
610 F. Supp. 682 (D. Mass. 1985)25

McCoy v. Stewart, 282 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2002).....22

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D. Mass. 2008)33

McCullen v. Coakley, 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009)23

McCullen v. Coakley, 759 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D. Mass. 2010)13

McGuire v. Reilly, 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)33

McGuire v. Reilly, 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)9

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 4-5, 23

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....22

National Amusements, Inc. v. Town of Dedham,
43 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 38-39

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)12, 23

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)8

Nat’l People’s Action v. City of Blue Island,
594 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ill. 1984)4, 4 n.1

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Ready Pac Foods, Inc.,
782 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2011)20

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 12-13

N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner, 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)3

Nitzberg v. Parks, 525 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1975).....26

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103 (1990)13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 32, 35-36, 39

Radiation Sterilizers, Inc. v. United States,
867 F. Supp. 1465 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....17

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....13, 26

Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)34

Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....11

Rhode Island Med. Soc’y v. Whitehouse,
66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999)6

Riely v. Reno, 860 F. Supp. 693 (D. Ariz. 1994)26

Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski,
411 Fed. Appx. 541 (4th Cir. 2010).....10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....33

Rubin v. City of Santa Monica,
823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993)4

Skilling v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)23

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....25

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Northern Grain Co.,
365 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1966)18

Sullivan v. City of Augusta, 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)11

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)35

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)16

Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970)29

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....33

Undergraduate Student Ass’n v. Peltason,
367 F. Supp. 1055 (N.D. Ill. 1973)29

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. Local 586 v. NLRB,
540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)16

United States v. Bird, No. 95-20792,
1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 33988 (5th Cir. Sep. 24, 1997)26

United States v. Brock, 863 F. Supp. 851 (E.D. Wisc. 1994)5

United States v. Buddenberg, No. 09-cr-263,
2009 U.S. LEXIS 100477 (N.D. Cal. 2009)17, 20 n.9, 27, 31

United States v. Carmichael, 326 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2004)30

United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....27

United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....37

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990)35

United States v. Fullmer, 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)10 n.5

United States v. Gwyther, 431 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1970)26

United States v. Haynie, No. 91-5000,
1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 18505 (4th Cir. Aug. 14, 1991)16 n.7

United States v. Johnson, 952 F.2d 565 (1st Cir. 1991)23

United States v. Magleby, 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)30

United States v. Nishnianidze, 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....30

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....39

United States v. Shrader, No. 1:09-0270,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44656 (S.D. W.Va. Apr. 7, 2010).....30

United States v. Soderna, 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996).....35, 37

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....13

United States v. Weslin, 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998)38

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 303 (2008)13

URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett, 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)23

U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. Barron Indus., Inc.,
809 F. Supp. 335 (M.D. Pa. 1992)20

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....24

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 5, 32, 35-37

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)16

Wersel v. Sexton, 613 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010).....6

Whiting v. Town of Westerly, 743 F. Supp. 97 (D.R.I. 1990)24

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....24

Young v. City of Roseville, 78 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Minn. 1999)26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1502.....16

18 U.S.C. § 43 (1992).....1, 18

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2002)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 248..... 25, 37-38

18 U.S.C. § 1367.....16, 16 n.7

18 U.S.C. § 2388.....16, 16 n.8

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....29 n.12

18 U.S.C. § 2261A.....39

STATE LAWS

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 104 (2011)39

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 104b (2011).....39

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.411h (2012)30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

152 Cong. Rec. E. 210021 n. 11

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)..... 15-16, 25

Calum Anderson, *Insurance Coverage for Employment–Related Litigation: Connecticut Law*, 18 W. NEW ENG. L. REV. 199 (1996)20

DEP’T JUST., REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE EXTENT AND EFFECTS OF DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM ON ANIMAL ENTERPRISES (1993)1

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 12-26 (1st ed.1978)5

MERRIAM-WEBSTER COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2003)15

United States v. Fullmer, No. 06-4211, 2006 U.S. 3rd Cir. Briefs
LEXIS 1334 (3d Cir. June 17, 2008)19
